

Nos. 06-84 and 06-100

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INS. CO. OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MORTGAGE
INSURANCE COMPANIES OF AMERICA
AND CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeremiah S. Buckley
Joseph M. Kolar
Matthew P. Previn
BUCKLEY KOLAR LLP
1250 24th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 349-8000

Thomas M. Hefferon
Counsel of Record
Richard M. Wyner
Joseph F. Yenouskas
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

November 13, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. FCRA IS A BALANCED STATUTE THAT SHOULD BE INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS PLAIN LANGUAGE AND EVENHANDED OBJECTIVE, NOT BY SUBSERVIENCE TO AN ALLEGED “CONSUMER PROTECTION” PURPOSE..... 4

 A. FCRA Seeks to Promote the Efficient Flow and Use of Consumer Information by Businesses, Which is Vital to the Housing Industry in Particular and to the Economy as a Whole 5

 B. In Recognition of that Strong Interest, FCRA Codifies A Balanced Approach Designed to Avoid Undue Interference with the Flow and Use of Consumer Information..... 6

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DISTORTED INTERPRETATION OF THE STANDARD FOR PUNITIVE AND STATUTORY DAMAGES UNDER FCRA WOULD IMPAIR THE EFFICIENT FLOW OF CONSUMER INFORMATION, CONTRARY TO A CENTRAL GOAL OF THE ACT 8

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Construction Would Undermine the Act’s Goals	9
B. These Untoward Effects Would Be Felt Throughout the Statutory Scheme	14
C. The Effects Would be Especially Pernicious Given that Many issues Under FCRA are Still Unresolved.....	16
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ALSO ERRED IN HOLDING THAT GEICO TOOK ADVERSE ACTION WITH RESPECT TO EDO.....	19
A. The Court Erred In Finding That An Adverse Action Notice Was Required	22
B. The Court Should Limit Its Ruling Concerning The Meaning of The Term “Adverse Action”	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , No. CV 01-1446-BR (D. Or. Feb. 28, 2006).....	12
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	10-11
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	17
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	26
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	27
<i>Equifax Inc. v. FTC</i> , 678 F.2d 1047 (11th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 126 S. Ct. 1612 (2006)	29
<i>Flores v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 47 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Harrison v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 662 So. 2d 1092 (Miss. 1995).....	19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	26
<i>Household Credit Servs., Inc. v. Pfenning</i> , 541 U.S. 232 (2004)	27
<i>Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003)	17

<i>Morgan Guar. Trust Co. v. American S&L Ass'n</i> , 804 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Murray v. HSBC Auto Finance, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74128 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2006).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Novastar Home Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1377-A (M.D. La. Mar. 28, 2006).....	15
<i>Perry v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 459 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Putkowski v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 741387 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2006)	15
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	27
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	17
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 9421 (2006).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981)	27
<i>Skwira v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2003)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	10

<i>Stergiopoulos v. First Midwest Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	5
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	11, 13
<i>Wantz v. Experian Inf. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>White v. E-Loan, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2850041 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2006)	12
<i>Whitfield v. Radian Guar. Inc.</i> , 395 F.Supp. 2d 234 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 05-5017 (3d Cir.)	19
<i>Yang v. GEICO</i> , 146 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
STATUTES:	
12 U.S.C. § 2605(f)	7
Fair and Accurate Credit Transaction Act of 2003 Pub. L. No. 108-159	7, 17, 21
Fair Credit Reporting Act:	
15 U.S.C. § 1640	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1667d	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681	24
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)	5

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(A)	17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i)	18, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1681b	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a)(3)	28
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681d(c)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681g	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(e)(7)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	9, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)	19, 22
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)(1)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)(2)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)(3)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)(3)(A)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(8)(A)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	7, 8, 11, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-3	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1691e	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1693m	7
15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)	7

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

16 C.F.R. § 1.73(a)(2)	23
16 C.F.R. pt. 698, app. H, pt. I.C	18
65 Fed. Reg. 80803 (Dec. 22, 2000)	17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H. Rep. No. 263, 10th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	6
S. Rep. No. 166, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	16
S. Rep. No. 185, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	5
S. Rep. No. 209, 103rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1993)	6, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

R. Avery et al., An Overview of Consumer Data and Credit Reporting, Federal Reserve Bulletin (Feb. 2003)	5
Federal Trade Comm'n, Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Dec. 2004).....	6
FTC Staff Letter from W. Haynes to M. Halpern, June 11, 1998 (http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/halpern.htm)	15

General Accounting Office Mortgage Financing: HUD Could Realize Additional Benefits from Its Mortgage Scorecard, GAO Report No. 06-435 (Apr. 2006)	16
Latour-Berger FTC Interpretive Letter (June 28, 2001) (http://www.ftc.gov/os/ statutes/fcra/latour.htm)	27
3 N. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 58:4 (6th ed. 2001)	10
